
TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO 

DATE: January 17, 2023 

SUBJECT: Final Release of Subdivision Guaranteed Funds. 

NAME OF SUBDIVISION: 
FILE REFERENCE: 

NAME OF DEVELOPER: 

ISSUING AGENT: 

TYPE OF SECURITY: 

ORIGINAL AMOUNT: 

RELEASE REQUEST AMT: 

COMMISSIONERS: 

Flying Horse North-Golf Course/private roads 
PUD-16-002 

Elite Properties America, inc. dba Classic Companies 
6385 Corporate Drive, Suite 200 
Colorado Springs, CO 80919 

Philadelphia Insurance Companies 
251 S. Lake Ave, Suite 360 
Pasadina, CA 91105 

Bond #PB03010403834 

$58,712.00 

$58,712.00 

Release of subdivision guaranteed funds has been requested as above noted. Work embraced 
by the request has been inspected, and a release of funds in the amount of $58,712.00 is hereby 
recommended. Contingent upon N/A. Supporting data attached hereto. 

APPROVED 

Joshua Palmer, P.E. 
County Engineer 

Upon approval, please sign as provided below and authorize the release to the proper audit 
channel. 
RELEASE APPROVED IN THE AMOUNT OF: $ 58,712.00 

DATE: 1/17/23 

ATIEST: coli~~& 

COPIES' TR-r FIN~ DEVELOPM~CES (2) DEVELOPER 



Supporting Data for Release of Guarantied Funds 

Subdivision: Flying Horse North -Golf Course/private roads 

Original Amount $608,093.00 

Date Release Type I Reason for Release 

9/1/2020 Partial 

11/17/2020 Preliminary 

1/17/2023 Final 

Released to Date 

File Number: PUD-16-002 

Release Amount 

$404,122.65 

$145,258.35 

$58,712.00 

$608,093.00 

$0.00 



1J1a PHILADELPHIA 
~ INSUR.ANCE COMPANIES 

Alfmlber afthe'l'Oldo MlldneQraap 

Bond No.: PB03010403834 
Premium: $3,801 I One (1) Year 

SUBDIVISION BOND 

Principal Amount: $608,093.00 

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we Elite Properties of America, lnc. dba Classic 
Companies, 6385 Corporate Drive. Suite 200, Colorado Springs, CO 80919 as Principal, and Philadelphia 
Indemnity Insurance Company, 251 S. Lake Avenue, Suite 360, Pasadena, California. 91105 a Pennsylvania 
Corporation authorized to transact surety business in the State of Colorado, as Surety, are held and finnly 
bound unto the Board of County Commissioners of El Paso County, Colorado. 2880 International Circle. Suite 
110, Colorado Springs, CO 80910, as Obligee, in the penal sum of Six Hundred Eight Thousand Ninety-Three 
and 00/100 dollars ($608,093.00), lawful money of the United States of America, for the payment of which well 
and truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly 
and severally, firmly by these presents. 

WHEREAS, we Elite Properties of America. Inc .. dba Classic Companies, 6385 Corporate Drive, Suite 
200, Colorado Springs. CO 80919 has agreed to construct in Flying Horse North Subdivision, Filing No. 1. in El 
Paso County, Colorado, the following improvements: Golf Course and Private Road Grading as outlined on the 
attached Financial Assurance Form for Flying Horse North Subdivision, Filing No. i. 

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGATION IS SUCH, that ifthe·said Principal shall 
construct, or have constructed, the improvements herein described, and shall save the Obligee hannle$S from 
any loss, cost or damage by reason of its failure to complete said work, then this obligation shall be null and 
void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. and the Surety, upon receipt of a resolution of the Board of 
County Commissioners of El Paso County indicating that the improvements have not been installed or 
completed, will complete the improvements or pay to El Paso County such amount up to the Principal amount 
of this Bond which will allow El Paso County to complete the improvements. 

Upon approval by the Board of County Commissioners of El Paso County, this Instrument may be 
proportionately reduced as the publlc improvements are completed. 

In the event of any legal proceeding under this Subdivision Bond, this Subdivision Bond shall be 
governed by, and interpreted in accordance with, the laws of the State of Colorado. Jurisdiction and venue 
shall be in the District Court in and for El Paso County, Colorado. 

PROVIDED FURTHER, that the said Surety hereby stipulates and agrees that no change, extension of 
time, alteration or addition to the tenns of the Financial Assurance Form, or the work to be perfqrmed there­
under, or the Specifications and Plans accompanying the same or incorporated by reference into such 
Financial Assurance Fonn, shall in anywise affect its obligation on this Bond and it does hereby waive notice of 
any change, extension of time, alteration or addition to the tenns of the Financial Assurance Form, or to the 
work, or to the Specifications and Plans. 

SCANNED 
EPCDSDFile#~~~~~~~~ 

Phll.adelphia Cont0lidated Holding Corp. • Phil!Klelpbia Indemnity lns1UWJ~Co111pmy • Phil!Klelphia lnnirmllll Compmy • Meguin laN"&nceAgellc:y, Inc. 



DD PHILADELPHIA r..! INSURANCE COMPANIES 

A MfllllJler rt.Iba 'lbtlo Kadile Gnrap 

Signed, sealed and dated this 26th day of March, 201L. 

Elite Properties of America, Inc. 
dba: Classic Companies 

/Priocipal 
( 

By:~#Wh.,V(fO 
Title: cm 

EPCDSDFile#~~~~~~~~ 

Bond No. PB03010403834 
Page Two (2) 

Insurance Compan 

Philadelphia Consolidated HoldiogCorp. • Philadelphia Indemnity lnauran!)e Company • Philedelpbi. Inmnaice Campoy • Maguire ln1111ranm .Agenoy, lnc. 



STATEOF_Co;...;.;;:lo~rad:.::.::.o ____________________ ~ 

COUNTYOF _E_l_Paso~---------------------- ] 
On April 3. 2017 • before me, Chr1sUne L. Wise 

(here insert name of notary) 

personally appeared Janet R. Merriman (naifle'(s) of Signel(s)) 

pefSOOally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are 
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that helshellhey execvted the same in hislhertrheir authorized 
capacity(les), and that by hishlerllheir signature(s} on the instrument the person(s}; or the entity upon behalf af which the 
person{s) acted, execut.ed the instrument. 

WITNESS my hand and officlal seal. 

Synaturo ~~ t: f/J~ (SEAL) 

CHRISTINE L WISE 
NOTARY PUBLIC 

STATE OF COLORADO 
NOTARY ID I 19!17~021715 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES DE.CeMSER 02 ZQ17 

Th"' art!ll/or Official Notarial S~al 

----------OPTIONAL _________ _ 

Though the data below Is not required by law, it may prove valuable to persons relying on the document and could 
prevent fraudulent reattachment of this form. 

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY SIGNER 

0 INDIVIDUAL 

0 CORPORATE OFFICER 

Tl1lE(6) 

0 PARTNER(S) 

0 ATTORNEY-IN-FACT 

0 TRUSTEE(S) 

0 LIMITED 

0 GENERAL 

0 GUARDIAN/CONSERVATOR 
OoTHER: ______________________ ~ 

SIGNER IS REPRESENTING: 

NAME Of' PERSONIS) OR El'iTTTY(IES) 

DESCRIPTION OF ATI"ACHED DOCUMENT 

mLE OF TYPE OF DOCUMENT 

NUMBER OF PAGES 

DATE OF DOCUMENT 

SIGNER{S) OTHER- THAN NAMED ABOVE 

10-1232 {REV. s.'09) ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 



TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO 

DATE: November 17, 2020 

SUBJECT: Preliminary Release of Subdivision Guaranteed Funds. 

NAME OF SUBDIVISION: 
FILE REFERENCE: 

NAME OF DEVELOPER: 

ISSUING AGENT: 

TYPE OF SECURITY: 

ORIGINAL AMOUNT: 

RELEASE REQUEST AMT. 

COMMISSIONERS: 

Flying Horse North - Golf Course/private roads 
PUD-16-002 

Elite Properties of America, Inc. dba Classic Companies 
6385 Corporate Drive, Suite 200 
Colorado Springs, CO. 80919 

Philadelphia lnsurnce Compalnes 
251 S. Lake Ave, Suite 360 
Pasadlna, CA. 91 105 

Bond #PB03010403834 

$608,093.00 

$145,258.35 

Release of subdivision guaranteed funds has been requested as above noted. Work embraced 
by the request has been inspected, and a release offunds In the amount of $145,258.35 is 
hereby recommended. Contingent upon NIA. Supporting data attached hereto. 

APPROVED 
Engineering De!Mlrtmtnt 

Jennifer Irvine, P.E. 
County Engineer 

Upon approval , please sign as provided below and authorize the release to the proper audit 
channel. 
RELEASE APPROVED IN THE AMOUNT OF: $ 145,258.35 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

DATE. 11/24/2020 

COPIES: 

l 
TREt URER FONi' OEVELOPMf 'SERVICES (2) DEVELOPER 



Supporting Data for Release of Guarantied Funds 

Subdivision 
Flying Horse North - Golf Course/private 

roads 

Original Amount $608,093.00 

Date Release Type I Reason for Release 

9/1/2020 Partial Release 

11/17 /2020 Preliminary Acceptance 

File Number: PUD-16-002 

Release Amount 

$404,122.65 

$145,258.35 

Released to Date $549,381.00 

Remaining Balance $58,712.00 

I The release of funds does not imply acceptance. The Developer is responsible to provide a warranty 

period for the public improvements from the date of the BoCC Preliminary Acceptance. 



TO: BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF EL PASO COUNTY, STATE OF COLORADO 

DATE: September 1, 2020 

SUBJECT: Partial Release of Subdivision Guaranteed Funds 

NAME OF SUBDIVfS10N 
FILE REFERENCE: 

NAME OF DEVELOPER: 

ISSUING AGENT: 

TYPE OF SECURITY: 

ORIGINAL AMOUNT: 

RELEASE REQUEST AMT 

COMMISSIONERS: 

Flying Horse North - Golf Course/private roads 
PUD-16-002 

Elite Properties of America, Inc. dba Classic Companie$ 
6385 Corporate Drive , Suite 200 
Colorado Springs , CO. 80919 

Philadelphia lnsurnce Compaines 
251 S. Lake Ave, Suite 360 
Pasadina, CA 91105 

Bond #PB03010403834 

5608,093.00 

S404 , 122.65 

Release of subdivision guaranteed funds has been requested as above noted. Work embraced 
by the request has been inspected, and a release of funds in the amount of $404. 122.65 is 
hereby recommended. Contingent upon NIA Suopcrt1n.J data attacned hereto. 

Approved 0 1 
"'"ir • 1•0ott" J.i lJ'9"'Jf' 
t _ .. H ,1 7U t 

Jennife r Irvine, P.E. 
County Engineer 

Upon approval, please sign as provided below and authorize the release to the proper audit 
channel. 
RELEASE APPROVED IN THE AMOUNT OF: S 404,122.65 

DATE: 9/8/2020 \ - --
CHAIR OF 3'~.E.- · 

BOARD OF COUNiY CQMMiSSIONERS 

fJl;J.lJ~ 
ATT EST. 

COU.NTY CLERK. ~C:-:RECORDER 

COPIES: TRf:Asf;RER "+ DOVELf EN' SER~CES Oi DEVELOPER 



Supporting Data for Release of Guarantied Funds 

Subdl11islon: Flying Horse North· Golf Course/private road! 

Original Amount 5508,093 .00 

Date Release Type/ Reason for Release 

9/1/2020 Partial Re lease 

Released to Date 

Remain 1r ?· Balance 

File Number: PUD-16-002 

Release Amount 

$404,122.65 

$404,122.65 
$203,970.35 

The release of funds does not Imply acceptQnte. The Developer is responsible to provide a warranty I 
11 period for the pub/iC' irnprovemenb from the dare of the BoCC Preliminary Acee tnnce. __ =:di 



ALL- PURPOSE 
CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT 

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the 
identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate 
is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document 

State of California } 

County of Orange } 

On MAR 2 8 2017 before me, Michelle Haase, Notary Public 
(Nii.._. _iiiil .. Gi h a&i) 

personally appeared Janina Monroe 
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the personMN whose 
name(&) is~ subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that 
k•lshe~ executed the same in U/her/tbeir authorized capacityfhlax and that by 
.tdslher/lm slgnatu~ on the instrument the person09l, or the entity upon behalf of 
which the person(et acted, executed the Instrument. 

I certify under PENAL lY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that 
the foregoing paragraph Is true and correct. 

@ 
MICHELLE HAASE 

Not11r Public • California . 
~ Or111g1 County i 

Commission II 21111127 '-
Mv Comm. Etplres Aug 22. 2020 

WITNESS my hand and official seal. 

~~ 
~ (Nollryl'ublcSeall 

ADDITIONAL OPTIONAL INFORMATION lNSTRUcnONS FOR COMPLETING THIS FORM I 11ill fontt Nlllpllr1 with cinut C.ljfornlll 1111111t11 JTKardl11g rlOlwry wonlillg """· 
DESCRIPTION Of THE ATIACHED DOCUMENT If rttrdtti. '"°""' br _,,,,,,,,,""" attadtcd kl Ille 11oa,_,,t A~tt.·1•1111.fr°"' 

ollt« 11111•• ""'>' « co,,.,,r,!ff for docwtlllll btllfl ""' 10 lhlll 111111 m /olfK a 11tt 
von/iltlf lit»• not IYqllirc tlw Callfomo tlOlrzry to 'riolar1t C11/jf01J1IA lfOllUJ' '--

(Tft er desclfp!jcrl of llllldled domnlnl) 

(Tile DI desa\1tion of tltldled doalilent confinued) 

Number of Pages____. Document Date __ _ 

CAPACITY CLAIMED BY TiiE SIGNER 
D Individual (s) 
0 Corporate Officer 

(Tltli) 
CJ Partner(s) 
Iii Attomey~n-Fact 

o Trustee(&) o Other ________ _ 

2015 Version www.NotaryClasses.com 800-873-9865 

• State ad Counl;y illfonnalioa must be Ille S111e ad Cauaty Wiien Ille docurneal 
risnats) pcnCllllDy appcercd befoR the noi.ry public for ldcnowlalpnent. 

• Date or no.moan m1111 bet.lie dale lba1 the siper(a) paa.any lppeared whim 
mullabo be the .. me cla1& llM:: Gbowlcdpicn1 is compl&cod. 

• Tiie 11\Qry public mll!t print hit or her ume • ii 1J1PCaf1 widiin hia or her 
eommir.sion followed by a conuna ..t Ihm )'Ollr litle (IDm)' pultlic). 

• Print ~ am:ne(s) of document sisner(s) who .--Jly 1ppar • the riine 111 
nocaimion. 

• lndimo the comc:t smpJ:or ar pllftl forms by crwtins off incom« rorms (i.e. 
116'~ is /we ) or circling lhe conect limns. failure to CCJrmtl)' indlc:a1e lllis 
ioformalion may lead 10 rejection ofdoc;umcnr recording. 

• Tiae llOlllly -1 imprasioa 1111111 be clear end phologqiphicelly rcprodUC1ble. 
lmpmsion mllSI aot cova lat or Is- If seal imptmion mwdp:s, ~--\ if a 
1111ficic:n1 aru pcmiita, odac:rwiac camplclt a dif'l'aail aclalowledpvcnt form. 

• Si..,.iure of lhc n-,, public "'"" malcll lbc sian&mre on file wilh tlie office of 
the coun~ cleric. 

+ Additiooal inftmnlllioo is not required but GOUid bdp ro COS1n lhls 
acbowlcdplait is natmitl&9Cd w 1111Ched ID a dif&ralt docnacnl 

~ lndiallc lilJc: or 1ype of lll*MI clocurucnt, 11umbtt of p1ga 11111 dale. 
+ lndiClllC the CllpllCily claimed by die lignc:r. If the clainied capmcity n a 

corpomc officer, indicate the title(ic:. CEO, CFO, Secn:lary). 
• Sec:un:ly attach lhil document lo lbe sipat doC>nrlen1 with a staple. 



5069 

PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY 
One Bala Plaza, Suite 100 

Bala Cyn"Yd. PA 19004-0950 

Power of Attorney 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY TIIBSE PRESENTS: That PHrLADELPHlA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY (the Company), a corporation organized and 
exist1118 u.nder the l~ws of me Commonweahh of Pmnsylvania. doeo hen:l>y constitute and oppoint JANINA MONROE, IBOMAS G. MCCALL, TIMOTHY J. 
NOONAN AND MICHEUE HAASE OF LOCKTON COMPANIES, LU:, it! mte and la'lllful Attorney-in-fact wilh full authority to execute on its behalf bonds, 
undertakings, recognizances and other contracts of indemnity and writings obligatocy in the nature thereof; issued in the course of its business and to bind the Company 
!hereby, in an amount not to exceed $25.000.000,00. 

llus Power of Attorney is granted Md IS ~igned and scaled by fucs1m1le under :md by the 81llhority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of 
PIULAOELPHlA INDEMNITY TNSURANCE COMPANY on the 14" ofNovemb<:r, 2016. 

RESOLVED: 

FURTHER 
RESOLVED: 

That the BOllrd of Directors hereby authorizes the the President or any Vice President of 
the Company: (I ) Appoint Attomey(s) in Fact end authorize the Attomey(s) in Fact to 
execute on behalf of !he Company bonds and undertakings, contracts of indel1Ulity and 
other writings obligatory in the natun: thereof and to attach the se8l of the Company 
thereto; Blld (2) to remove, & any time, any such Attorney- in-Fact and revoke the 
authority given. And, be it 

That the signalllles of such ofliccn and the -1 of the Company may bo affiitM to any 
such Power of A~ or certificate rclaling lhc<-eto by facsimile, and any such Power of 
Anorney so executed and certified by facsimile signatures and facsimile seal shall be 
valid nnd binding upon lbc Company in the future witb rewpecl to any bond or 
undenalcing to which it is attached. 

IN lESTIMOl)IY WHEREOF, PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY HAS CAUSED 'IlllS INSTRUMENT TO BE SIGNED AND 
ITS CORPORATE.SEALTOBEAFFIXEDBY ITS AUTHORIZEDOFFICE1HIS 14TRDAY OFNOVEMBER,2016 . 

(&:al.) 

.. , ....... ··:"'"""' ,.,, .... ~ "'"' ~ . "' ··~. 

;~'~?;:~;.~~~;\ 
f: ; J 921""·= J.. i 
'~ ·._..,. : ~} 
\"'1"'·· ... :1, ....... ~.·~$'/ 

",.,,,~ . ..-;,. •. / ' 
.... ,..,,u, .. • 

R~(9;y. 

Robert D. O'Leary Jr. , President & CEO 
Philodelphia Indemnity Insurance Company 

On thi• 14>1> day ofNovcmber, 2016, before me came the individual who executed the p~ing mmumeru, 10 me penonnlly known, and being by mt duly twom said 
that he is the therein described and a.ulhariud officer of the PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY; that the seal llffil<!ld 10 said in>tntm011t is 
the Corporate seal of said Company; that the said Corporate Seal a.nd his signature were duly affixed . 

Notary Public: ~~~~ 
rC3iding at: Ral• <:vnwvd PA 

(Notary Seal) 
My commi!sion expires: lanuNY 8, 2Q 18 

I. Edw.ud &i;..,go, Corpornll S<:ere!My of rHILADELPHll\ INDEMNln' INSURANCE COMPANY, do hcrby eettify that the foregoil\g rcsolu11on of the Bo:ird of 
Directors l!Dd ihis PoWll:r of Auomcy is' UC<l pwsuant theteto on this 14'" day of November. 2016 a1c true and com:ct lllld an: still m full forco nnd cff~L I do funhcr 
certify that Robert D. O'Leary Jr., who executed the Power of Attorney as President, wa.. on the date of execution of the atlathod Powa al Attorney tbe duly elected 
President of PHll.ADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY, MAR 2 8 20 J 7 
In Testimony Whereof I have subscribed my name and affixed the facsimile seal of each Company this day of 

.... - ·-· ... 
..r'.'\~ .. i:,. , ·:··," 

l'~~ ~:.··~;:;~:· · .~~'-;,\ 
/;"<(' ,·,,~ .. ' 'c.;.· '':,\ 
i= : Hl27 ; :::1 

\{~~:~~~:;,~;(/ 

~-;5-
Edward Sayago, Corporate Secretary 
PHILADELPHIA INDEMNITY INSURANCE COMPANY 

, 20 



EC i.-pi. f ' :.·~~ -;-i.. 
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I 

_ OCT 26 20ll u 
·- -·~ -·--BY~--1-Q.!..-~-=i 

2016 Financial Assurance 
Estimate Form 

(Basic fonn) 

! Project Infonnatfon 

RYINGHORSfNORTH (Golf Course and Prhrat2 ROad Grading) 9/27/2016 --- -- ' 

tProJect ~ DillE 

Quantity I Unfts [ I Prb lL ~ 
· $ ss = $ 250,000:00 • 

lSec:tton 1- Gl"IMflng and Erosion Control BMPs 

; Earthwoltt" @' 
. Pennanent Seeding• @' $ $582 = I $ ZJ,28().00 • : 

'Mulching• ~ $ $507 =. $ 20,2.80.00 • . 

Permanent Erosion Control Blanket' 

Temporary Erosion Control Blanket 

·vehlele Tracking Control 

iSatety Fence 
!Sill Fence 

['femporary Seeding 

Temporary Mulch 

' Erosion Bales 

,Erosion Logs 

;Check Dams 

····-- . ·~----- · · 

')edlment Basin : 
..:onaete WUlJout Basin I 

I 
pecmed Hems subject to defect warranty financial assurance 

js.ct1on 2 ·Pubic Improvements•• 

- Roadway lmprgvernents 

-I @ $ 
, @1 $ 
qi, j -$ $1,625 = $ 

!.___! 
25,000.00 1LF @ $ 

1=· $ 
= ! 

I @, $ :j $485 

iAC 
1
0 $ $507 

,_.2. 1.,,u 
200.00 IEA 1@' $ $21 $ 

,LF I @: $ $6 I ~ $ 

200.00 lEA i@I $ $100 i = I ~ . - --- -- - - r--
0EA I@• $ $153 I =I $ 

$1,625 1 .. 1 $ 19.00 'EA !@i $ 
1.00 1EA l@l 1 

$776 '"' $ I@: s I= $ 

I 
Section 1 Subtotal "' , $ 

Quantity !Uni~ n Price u 
1eonatruet10n Tratlic Control !Ls : @ $ 6,000 =I S 

iAggregate Base Counie :Tons-~ S $18 · = $ 

• 

3,250.00 

100,000.00 

4,200.00 

20,000.00 

30,875.00 

776.00 

"152,661.00 

Asphalt Pavement '.Tons @ $ S65 = · $ 
Raised Median. Paved •SF l @. $ $7 • ··-=-'--.$--------

;Electrical Conduit, Size= _ JLF _ @ · $ $14 = S 
: Traffic Signal, complete intersection 'EA @l $ $250,000 • = $ 
/RegulatorySign ' EA @ i $ $100 = $ 
!Advisory Sign jEA - ; 0 1 $ $100 ; ;;; ....;:;.$ _______ _ 

~ Guide/StreetNameSign :EA .@: $ $100 S 
l Epoxy Pavement Mari<lng __ , SF j @ $ S12 : = . $ 
Thennoplastic Pavement Marldng SF @li $ $22 • = $ 
Barricade-Type 3 EA @I $ $115 =: $ --- -- .....,:. _______ _ 

•De!lneator(Type I) _ __ :EA @: $ $21 I= : $ 

.Curb and Gutter. Type c (Ramp) :LF @1 $ $21 " ._ ... s ______ _ 
~urb and Gutter, Type A (6" Vertical) LF ' @ • $ $16 = $ 

,..Anti and Gutter, TypeB(Madlan} •LF ' @' $ $13 = $ 
!Peoeslrlen Ramp 'SY ' @ S $108 = $ --- ~.- ----------



)Cross Pan 

Curb Chase 

SY 
EA --·--- - --- ·-···- - · - ---------

~ Guan:lrall Type 3 (W-Be11m) 

luan:lrall Type 7 (Conciete) 

:Guan:lrall End Anchorage 

'Guan:lrail Impact Allenuetor 

:Sound Ba/Tier Fence _____ ______ _ 

• Storm Drain lmprovamenls 

LF 

LF 

EA 
_ _____ EA 

. _____ :LF 

~ $ $53 . ...: .....;;;..$ _____ _ 

@l S S1 .300 .::__..:$:;..._ _____ _ 

@ $ $18 = $ 
@$ $67 = $ 

@ $ $1,978 = s 
@ $ S3,564 = _:::S ______ _ 

' @ $ $100 = ' $ 

1Concrete Box Culvert (M Slandan:I). Size ( w x H ) LF @ $ = $ 
IRelnfon:ed Concrete Pipe (RCP) Size LF @ S = $ 

18' Relnfun:ed ConaalB Pipe ,LF @ $ $69 = $ 

,2"4' Relnfomed Cona-ete Pipe 'LF __ ~- $ $84 a $ 
:30" Reinforced Concrete Pipe ~--· @ $ $94 = $ 
,36' Relnrorcact Concrete Pipe LF @ $ S124 = ; $ 
·42' Reinforced Concrete Pipe :LF . @ S S134 = '.....;;.s _______ _ 

48' Reinforced Concnte Pipe LF -- @ s $178 = $ 
'54" Reinforced Concrete Pipe :LF @ $ $182 ',,. ! s 
i 80" Reinforced Conciete Pipe iLF-- @ . $ $216 I ,. I $ 

'.86" Relnfon;ed Concrete Pi~--- !LF. __ @ $ $263 . => J $ 
172" Reinforced Concrata Pipe LF · @ .!_ _ $283 1 = i $ 

High Density Polyethylene (HOPE) Pipe Size ,LF @ S i "' ~ S 
Corrugated steel Pipe (CSP) Size ILF •@ $ I= i S 
18" Com.igaled Steel Pipe LF @ $ $86 I "" ' $ 

,24• ComJgated Steel Pipe !LF @ $ $96 : = $ 

i30· Corrugated Steel Pipe iLF · @• $ $101 I=' $ 

B" Corrugated Steel Pipe - ILF 1 @r $ $136 = 1 $ 

!42" Corrugated Steel Pipe ILF , @I $ $147 I=; $ 
[-43" Corrugated Steel Pfpe LF : @ · $ $169 I • I $ 
!54• Corrugated Slael Pipe 1LF @ . $ $193 = I $ 

!60" Corrugated Steel Pipe 1..LF @ ' $ $227 = ~ $ 
166" Corrugated steel Pipe ' LF . @ . $ s21e C . ...;.s ______ _ 

72" ComJgated Steel Pipe _ _ _ _ ILF I @I $ $330 :_"'__..;$;._. _____ _ 

78' Corrugated Steel Pipe LF . @1 $ $381 ' = 1 $ 
84" Corrugated Steel Pipe !LF : @: $ $432 ' = $ 

'. Flared End Seclloo (FES) RCP - ~ _- - . EA @ $ $650 1:-S 
;Aarad End Section (FES) HOPE + .EA @ $ ' = $ 
IAanld End Section (FES) CSP ± --·-__ -~ - @ $ 500 :·-=_..;$;...... _____ _ 

iEnd Treatment- HeadwaU · ···-· ·----· EA @ $ = S 
End Treatment- Wingwall EA · @ S = $ ·-=--------

IEndTreabnent-Cutcl'fWall EA @ , $ , = $ 

I 

iCU!b Inlet (Type R} L =10', Depth< 5 feet EA @ $ $5.528 = $ 
,Curb Inlet (Type RJ L •10', 5'-10' Depth 'EA -~ $ S6.694 =_...;$;..._ ______ _ 

·CLri> Inlet (Type R) L =10' , 10'-15' Depth EA ©l $ $7,500 = $ 
:eurt>lnlet(TypeR)L•15' , 0eplh<5feet__ _ __ EA --@1 $ $7,923 = _$..._ ______ _ 

· ~urb lnlet(TYPe R) L z15', 5'-10' Depth 'EA · @ , S S6,000 = $ ---------
JUrb In I el (T yP e R) L = 15', 10' -15' 0e p I h >EA __ @' $ $8,800 I = $ 

'. Curt> Inlet (Type R) L =20' , Depth< 5 feet _ 'EA @, S sa.ooo I..:_ .s ______ _ 



... --·---- - -- - - ··-· ~ 
~urt> Inlet (Type R) L =20' , 5'-10' Depth ~A @ : $ $8,830 .'" .. ..! . -. -
Cµrt:> Inlet (Type R! L = ' Ocplh EA @ $ = $ --

! Curb Inlet (Type R) L " ' Depth EA @ $ ~ - -· .. ---· 
>rated ~t (Type C), < 5' deep !EA @ $ $3,270 = $ -- -- - - - - ·- - --
Grated Inlet (Type 0). " s· deep EA @ $ $3,908 ; =- s ·----------

'. Storm Sewer Manhole, Box Base. Depth< 15 feel EA @ $ $8,592 :: $ -- - . -· --·-
!Storm Sewer Manhole, Slab Base, Depth< 15 feet EA @ $ $4,575 = $ --- --
i Geotextile (ErosiOn Control) ·sv @ $ $5 :: $ 

···-·-···-· - . -·~·~ 
!Rip Rap, d50 Size from 6" to 2'4" CY @ $ $98 = s 
tRlp Rap, Grouted CY @ $ $215 = s -·- -·---
Drainage Channel Consll\Jction. Size ( W x H _ _l __ LF @ $ ·= $ 

i Channel Lining, Concrete CY @ s $450 = s 
:channel Lining, Rip Rap ·cv (~ $ $98 = $ ·--- ---- -- - .. ~ 
iChannel Lining. Grass -·--· AC @ $ $1 .287 = $ 

;channel Lining. other stabilization SY @ $ $3 - $ ·--- -·---· -- -· 
: Detention Outlet Structure tEA @ s •"' $ ···--· 
1Deten!Jon Emerg~ Spillwa~ EA @ $ = s 
!Pennanent Water Quality Facillty (Describe) EA @ $ = s 

--.;all Items this aediOn subjec:t to defect warranty financial 
assurance. +For---· mulliply plpa lF CCII 1!16 

Section 2 Subtotal ; "' 1 S .... 

Sedion 3 - Common DevelDpment Improvements I I Units I I I I 

(Private or District)*** , Quantity Price 

• Roadwav •merovements 
! (Include fllf'J applicable items from above Public i @ : $ "' $ 

'Tlprovements llst, that are to be private and NOT @ $ = i $ 
,1alntalned by El Paso County) @ $ :; . $ 

! Conaete Sidewalk !sv @ $ $38 = $ 
I I !@ $ :=I $ 

; @ $ .= $ 

..L-'-

- Storm Dniln Improvements - ·-- -· - ·-·· - - ---·-
l(lnctude any applicable Items from above Public <§· $ = $ 
.Improvements ftsl, thal are to be private and NOT I@ $ "' $ 
maintained by El Pao County) @ $ "' $ 

;24" Coll'Ugaled Steel Pipe (Pond Outet Pipe) 70.00 LF @ s $96 ., $ 6,no.oo 
--· 

136" Corrugated Steel Pipe (Pond Outlet Pipe) 270.00 ,LF @ $ $136 = $ 36,no.oo -·---
f42• Corrugated Steel Pipe (TSC Pipe) 660.00 :LF @ $ $147 "' s 97,020.00 

!24" Reinforced Conaete Pipe (Culvert) 88.00 - - LLF @ $ $84 = $ 7,392.00 

i 30" Reinforced Concrete Pipe (Culvert) 70.00 ILF @ $ $9'4 ., $ 6,580.00 
lFtared End 8ection (FES) 24" RCP 2.00 ' I- 'EA @: . $ $650 = $ 1,300.00 - ·-
'. Flared End Section (FES) 30" RCP t .. 2.00 jEA @ $ $850 =· $ 1,700.00 
I Flared End SecUon (FES) 42· CSP ± . 

10.00 iEA @' $ $750 ' $ 7,500.00 = 
iRip Rap, d50 Size from 6" lo 24" (TSB's and Culverts) 200.00 ICY @ j_ $98 : c : $ 19,600.00 

---·--· ------··---- - ; 

-
· Water S9'lom lmerovamcnts 

!water Main Pipe (PVC), Size B" LF @ $ $94 . ..::._! 
later Main Pipe (Ductile Iron). Size 8" lF @ $ $137 = _ _j 

'Gate Val\188, e· :EA @ $ $1 .852 = $ 
iFire Hydrant Adjustmenl 

~-
'EA .@ $ $1,500 = $ ~---



---·-------
Wate~ l:.ine fnsta.latlon! Inc. tap & ~s -
Fire Clatem _lnstanation~plete ____ ·-

• Sanltaiy Sgwer lmcrovements .... -- , .. _ .. _. 
;Sewer Mein Pipe (PVC), Size 8" -- .. - -·-
Sanitary Sewer Manhole, Depth < f5 feet 

Santlary Servlco Une ln&tllllatlon, complete 
-·· .. -·-· -· 

Sanitary Sewer Lift Station, c;omplele 

- La.ndsc:aplng (If Applk:able) 

i (List landscaping llne Items and cost - usuaNy only in case 
!of subdivision specific condillon of approval, or PU_D) 

:EA @ 

.EA @ ----
·----·-
- -·- ---

•LF @ 

.EA · @ : 

EA . @ 
EA @ 

lEA •@: 
!EA @. 

~ EA @ i 

$ $1,253 . = $ 
$ = $ 

-- - ·- - -
$ $94 = $ 
$ $4,575 = $ 
$ 1,516 = $ 
$ = ! 

$ .. $ 
$ ,. $ 
$ = $ -·- --· .. -·.~ ---- -

-·· ------
···items In lhis section are not subject to defect warranty 

!flnanctalassurance 

I flnandal Assurance Totals 

EA •@• 

FA @: 
$ "' .. J 
~ ~ $ ---

Section 3 Subtotal J..::......j 

As-built drawings - (FILL IN IF THERE ARE ANY PUBLICLY-MAINTAINED IMPROVEMENTS) I i $ 

!<Inc. survey to verify detention pond volumes.) Construction Financial Anurance Total l = l $ 
(Sum of all Secffon Tota IS) j ' 

154,432.00 

1,000.00 
608,093.00 

Pubric Improvements Tolar - ' ! $ 293,560.00 

Def9ct Warranty Financial Auunnce ToCal j • I $ 58,712.00 

(20%ol Section 2 Subtotal and 2()'l(. or ldentllled Grading and Erosion BMP Items) I ' 

'Approvals 
I 

jt hereby certify that tflis 15 an aa:urate and CXl!Tlplete esttmate ofc~{mfffl~'k as shown on the approved Construction Drawings aS!iOdated 

1wtth the Project. , ... , .... '''"oo ReG/'''~/. I I . *'\- ...... .$'~ . ~ o~ ... ·-.11 1;·· •• ~ ~ t.~ ~ (<., 
~ .. \ ... 1::$ -'• ~ ~ ·-

leng1neer S 0 :'<.> ·~··. ·~ ::: /OO\e 

·~ ' . 
' ~ ~~ 

:: CJ :4: • ~-. 0 -
(P.E. 5!1) f~,. '3J 1~ 

~ "'° vv '-""'" ./,'?= ~ 
~ ~o. ·. .: ,':(, ;: 
~ ~ ..... . ..... ~" ~ 'l. «',r ........ ~\~ ~ 

~.111 StOHAL t_\'o ,,,,~ 
11111111111111 \\\\ 

- ------- - - ·-· -··-··--

~--~ 
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